
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 31 May 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

 

Membership: 

Chair: To be appointed 

Vice Chair: To be appointed 

  

Membership as appointed at 
Council meeting on 23 May 2023 

  

 

All Members of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee are summoned to attend this 

meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5625 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Claire Johnston on 01202 123663or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 22 May 2023 

 

Place O&S Committee Member Training Session – Wednesday 31 May 2023 at 6.00pm 

 
All Committee members are required to attend the above session which will take place 

immediately prior to the formal meeting at the venue listed on this agenda. Please note the 

training session is for Committee members only and not open to the public. 

mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
2023/24 municipal year. 
 

(Note: If more than one nomination is received a vote will be taken by 
secret ballot.) 

 

 

4.   Election of Vice-Chair  

 To elect a Vice-Chair for the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

(Note: if more than one nomination is received a vote will be taken by 
secret ballot.) 

 

 

5.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

6.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
1 March 2023. 

 

 

7.   Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 9 - 64 

 Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) is a statutory function of all councils operating 
an executive model of decision making.  In BCP Council, O&S activity is 

carried out by four O&S committees formed of councillors and co-opted 
members.  There is a requirement to report on the work of O&S to Council, 

to ensure good visibility of the function and Council ownership of any 

 



 
 

 

improvements required. 

The annual report contains a summary of O&S activity undertaken over 
2019-23, reflections on working practices and an action plan identifying 

strategic improvements to the O&S function. 

All O&S Committees will receive the annual report for consideration, 
providing opportunity for comment prior to the supply of the final report to 

Council. 
 

8.   Forward Plan 65 - 98 

 The Place Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee is asked to consider 

and identify work priorities for its next meeting pending a wider review of its 
Forward Plan in dedicated workshop. 

 

 

9.   Future Meeting Dates  

 The Committee is asked to note the current schedule of Place O&S Committee 

Meetings for the 2023/34 Municipal Year as follows: 

 
6.00pm Wednesday 19 July 2023 

6.00pm Wednesday 7 October 2023 
6.00pm Wednesday 6 December 2023 

6.00pm Wednesday 28 February 2023 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 01 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Gabriel – Chairman 

Cllr R Lawton – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M F Brooke, Cllr E Coope, Cllr M Earl, Cllr D Farr, Cllr A Hadley, 

Cllr C Rigby and Cllr N Hedges (In place of VACANCY) 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

Cllr M Greene 

 

 
52. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllrs S Bartlett and M Iyengar 
 

53. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr J Butt was a substitute member for Cllr M Iyengar but attended virtually. 

 
54. Declarations of Interests  

 

For the purpose of transparency the Chairman advised in relation to the 
Climate Programme report that he ran a number of Leisure Centres. 

 
For the purpose of transparency Cllr C Rigby advised that he was a 

Director of a Community Energy and Sustainability consultancy. 
 

55. Public Issues  
 

There were no public statements or petitions. There were four public 

questions received. All Committee members received a copy of the 
questions prior to the meeting. Question 1 was responded to at the 
meeting, the other questions were sent a 
[...]
the development of the Local 

Plan and address all issues of energy generation and use in the BCP area. 
In addition to the many Council-owned homes that already have solar PV 

panels fitted, we are increasing the number of assets that utilise this 
technology. Poole Museum recently benefitted from Government funding to 
install solar tiles, in keeping with this historic building, and business cases 

are in preparation for solar to be added to leisure centres, Council offices 
and other buildings in the near future. 

 
56. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 and 2 February 
2022 were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 

 
57. Poole Crematorium: Detailed Options for the replacement of cremators  

 

The Leader of the Council presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these minutes in the Minute Book. The Committee was advised that 

Cabinet in September 2022 had requested a report detailing options for the 
replacement of cremator(s) be brought to Cabinet in the next 6 months, with 

the aim of working towards new cremator(s) being installed in the next 18 
months. This report provided an up to date crematoria market analysis, 
data and trends supported by an independent feasibility report as to the 

options available on the installation of cremators at Poole Crematorium to 
support a reinvestment decision. 

Since April 2020 Poole Crematorium site had been operating as a 
ceremonial only venue with deceased conveyed to Bournemouth 
Crematorium for cremation. There were 4 options outlined within the report. 

The Committee raised a number of issues in the ensuing discussion 
including: 

 

 Opening up the Crematorium in Poole would also take pressure off 

at Bournemouth, which would allow improvements to be made. 
Having the two would benefit bereavement care as a whole across 
BCP Council and allow the Council to impro
[...]
e reinstatement of electric cremators at 
Poole Crematorium, subject to a review of new technology and 

emerging green technologies being made available to the UK market 
in Summer 2024. 

 

Voting: 3/5 (1 abstention) 
 
RESOLVED: The Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
recommended to Cabinet that it approves option 3, as outlined in the 
report to invest in two electric cremators. 

 
Voting: 5 /1(3 abstentions)   

 
58. Climate Programme  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Net Zero and Transport presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The 

Committee was asked to comment on the following supporting documents: 

 Annual Report 2021/22 

 Draft Climate Strategy 2023 – 2028 

 Draft Action Plan 2023 – 2025 

It was noted that a BCP Council Climate Strategy will be forthcoming to a 
future Cabinet meeting. The Committee raised a number of issues which 

were responded to by the Portfolio Holder and officers, including: 
 

 Whether targets were going to be missed because we were focused on 

the wrong things. It was suggested that targets should be realistic and 
measurable. 

 It would be useful to have targeted, impactful training for Councillors. 

 The Committee, Cabinet members and officers were reminded of the 

urgency in reaching the wider 2050 ambition. 

 Why diesel use had increase if vehicle use had gone down. 

 The Climate partnership was launching in 2023. The Committee sought 

confirmation of who had been invited and comments on whether these 
were the right groups and if there was sufficient community 

involvement.  The partnership was bringing together large local 
organisations and business to see how best to collaborate and share 
resources. However, it was noted that this was not a comprehensive 

group of stakeholders. Officers advised that they wanted to open up 
further to other businesses and special interest gr
[...]
fication or opening up the 
greenbelt. There was a growing younger population still struggling to get 

on the housing ladder.  

 The Portfolio Holder advised that they felt that more people living in 

urban areas, with not having to drive as much was the right thing to be 
doing but that there may need to be a conversation in future regarding 

11



– 8 – 

PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
01 March 2023 

 
affordable family homes but it was confirmed that greenbelt would be 

protected as a priority. 

 It was noted that there were a number of brownfield sites within the 
borough and these needed to be developed as a priority to provide 

homes for local people.  
 

The Chairman thanked the Officers and Portfolio Holder for the update. 
 

60. Work Plan  
 

The Chair presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each 

Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to these Minutes in 
the Minute Book. 
 

The Chairman advised that if anyone had any issues that they wanted the 
Committee to consider that these should be put forward. 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Lead member for the 
Tree Strategy working Group.  The Committee was advised that the group 

had begun its initial consideration and would be meeting again in late 
March or early April for the next stage. The group was looking at how the 

how the trees were managed and information available to residents. The 
group also considered how at present there was no shared vision among 
council departments so there was a lot of work to be completed on this. 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their contributions and attendance to 

the last meeting of the Committee for the municipal year.  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.23 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

12



Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Report subject  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 

Meeting date  31 March 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) is a statutory function of all councils 
operating an executive model of decision making.  In BCP Council, 
O&S activity is carried out by four O&S committees formed of 
councillors and co-opted members.  There is a requirement to 
report on the work of O&S to Council, to ensure good visibility of 
the function and Council ownership of any improvements required. 

The annual report contains a summary of O&S activity undertaken 
over 2019-23, reflections on working practices and an action plan 
identifying strategic improvements to the O&S function. 

All O&S Committees will receive the annual report for 
consideration, providing opportunity for comment prior to the supply 
of the final report to Council. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider and comment 
on the annual report and associated action plan.  

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Constitution requires the Statutory Scrutiny Officer to report 

to Council on an annual basis on the work of Overview and 
Scrutiny, including recommendations for any changes that may 

be required to ensure the function remains fit for purpose.  The 
report must be informed by consultation with the Chairs and 

Vice-Chairs of the O&S Committees and referred to the four 
O&S Committees for comment.  

Consideration and comment on the annual report by the O&S 
Committees also upholds principle b) of good scrutiny, as 

outlined in the Constitution, that O&S shall ‘be a Councillor led 

and owned function that seeks to continuously improve through 
self-reflection and development’. 

  

13

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable – Overview and Scrutiny is a non-executive function. 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant - Chief Executive 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall – Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision  
i t l e:   

Background  

What is Overview and Scrutiny? 

1. Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) is an integral part of the Cou
[...]
required. 

Summary of legal implications 

57. Overview and Scrutiny is a statutory function of all councils operating an 
executive model of decision making.  Improvements to the function, outlined in 
the report, will ensure that the work of O&S Committees in BCP Council complies 
with relevant legislation and upholds statutory guidance. 

Summary of human resources implications 

58. There are no human resources implications from this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

59. There are no sustainability implications arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

60. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

61. The Constitution of BCP Council sets out the rights of public access to the 
democratic process. 

Summary of risk assessment 

62. The improvements identified for O&S, as set out in the O&S Action Plan at 
Appendix 2, will ensure that statutory Government guidance is upheld.  There is a 
risk that the guidance will not be properly upheld by the Council if actions 
identified are not taken. 

Background papers 

Published works: 

‘Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities’  

LGA Corporate Peer Challenge: BCP Council Feedback report: 16-19 November 2021 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities - Letter Paul Scully 2 September 
2022 

Appendices   

Appendix 1– Summary of O&S Activity 2019-2023 

Appendix 2 – Overview and Scrutiny Action Plan 2023-24 

 

 

24

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/800048/Statutory_Guidance_on_Overview_and_Scrutiny_in_Local_and_Combined_Authorities.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/council-assurance-and-peer-support/peer-challenges-we-offer/corporate-peer-challenge-67
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s37153/Appendix%20A%20-%20Letter%20Paul%20Scully%202%20September%202022.pdf
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk
[...]
environment, sustainability, and transport.  
A particular focus of the committee was close scrutiny of the work of Future Places, 
a Council wholly owned urban regeneration company.  This included detailed 
scrutiny of business cases when available.   

Activity highlights for the Place O&S Committee are outlined below: 

31



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
2022-23 (continued) 

 

 Future Places – introduction from new Independent Chairman and discussion 

with committee on community and Councillor engagement aspirations in Future 
Places proposals. 

 Impact of budget on services within the remit of Place O&S Committee 

 Fire Breaks – report request by committee to consider the current policy on 

wildfires following a large heathland fire on Canford Heath nature reserve, and 

other wildfire events across BCP.  

 WISE Fly Tipping Enforcement Review Cabinet report with endorsement of 

recommendations. 

 Future Places special meeting – scrutiny of outline business cases relating to 

Chapel Lane; Constitution Hill; Christchurch Civic Centre; Poole Civic Centre, and 
project outline case for Poole Quay providing opportunity for input to the onward 

shaping of the projects. 

 Poole Crematorium – consideration of Cabinet report containing detailed options 

for the replacement of cremators, following review and recommendations made 

by the committee earlier in the year. 

 Climate Programme – scrutiny of the annual report and opportunity for review and 

comment on the draft Climate Strategy and Action Plan. 

 Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill – overview of reforms to national planning 

policy and implications for the emerging BCP Local Plan. 

 Tree Strategy Working Group established (ongoing as of Spring 2023) to provide 

overview and Councillor engagement on the developing Tree Strategy for BCP. 

32



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2019-20  

 Formation of BCP’s Ch
[...]
ork undertaken. 

Summer 

2023 

MT1 

66



Overview and Scrutiny Action Plan 2023-24 

 

Relevant Extract from Statutory Guidance on O&S  ID Action for BCP Council RAG and 
timescales 

Code 

Committees should bear in mind that often six to eight 
recommendations are sufficient to enable the authority to focus its 

response, although there may be specific circumstances in which 
more might be appropriate. 

Sharing draft recommendations with executive members should 
not provide an opportunity for them to revise or block 

recommendations before they are made. It should, however, 
provide an opportunity for errors to be identified and corrected, and 
for a more general sense-check  

53 New Councillor and refresher training to be provided to include 
–  

The role of executive member consultation during draft 
reporting stages. 

Summer 
2023 

MT1 

 

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank

68



PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Forward Plan 

Meeting date  31 May 2023 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Place Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committee is asked to 
consider and identify work priorities for its next meeting pending a 
wider review of its Forward Plan in dedicated workshop. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 the O&S Committee consider and agree any priorities for its 
next meeting, for subsequent publication in a Forward Plan. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council’s Constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to set out proposed work in a Forward Plan which will 
be published with each agenda 

  

69

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Holder(s):  N/A – O&S is a non-executive function 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. All Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Committees are required by the Constitution to 
consider work priorities and set these out in a Forward Plan. When approved, this 
should be published with each agenda. It is good practice for the Forward Plan to 
be kept under regular review by the Committee, and in this report members are 
asked to discuss and agree work priorities for the next meeting to allow sufficient 
time for report preparation as appropriate. 

2. Forward planning workshops are planned to take place for all O&S Committees 
between the first and second meetings of the committee meeting cycle, with 
workshop dates to be determined at time of writing this report.  Committee 
members are therefore advised that minimal Forward Plan review is required at 
this stage and a more in-depth review, to plan work for the whole municipal year, 
may take place at the workshops. 

3. The Place O&S Committee has a Forward Plan in place, adopted by the previous 
membership of the Committee prior to the May 2023 elections.  Committee 
members are provided with this for information at Appendix B and may wish to 
follow or amend this plan pending the forward planning workshop. 

4. For guidance, the following documents are appended to this report: 
 
- Appendix A -Terms of Reference for all O&S Committees 
- Appendix B - Current Place O&S Committee Forward Plan 
- Appendix C – Request for consideration of an issue by Overview and Scrutiny 
- Appendix D - Current Cabinet Forward Plan  

BCP Constitution and process for agreeing Forward Plan items 

5. The Constitution requires that the Forward Plan of O&S Committees shall consist 
of work aligned to the principles of the function. The BCP Council O&S function is 
based upon six principles:  

 Contributes to sound decision making in a timely way by holding decision 
makers to account as a ‘critical friend’;  

 A member led and owned function – seeks to continuously improve through 
self-reflection and development; 

 Enables the voice and concerns of the public to be heard and reflected in the 
Council’s decision-
[...]

15. Should the Committee not agree priorities for its next meeting, reports may not be 
able to be prepared in a timely way and best use of the meeting resource may not 
be made.  

Summary of financial implications 

16. There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  The 
Committee should note that when establishing a Forward Plan, the Constitution 
requires that account be taken of the resources available to support proposals for 
O&S work.  Advice on maximising the resource available to O&S Committees is 
set out in paragraphs 10 to 13 above. 

Summary of legal implications 

17. The Council’s Constitution requires all O&S Committees to set out proposed work 
in a Forward Plan which will be published with each agenda.  The 
recommendation proposed in this report will fulfil this requirement. 

Summary of human resources implications 

18. There are no human resources implications arising from this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

19. There are no sustainability resources implications arising from this report. 

Summary of public health implications 

20. There are no public health implications arising from this report. 

Summary of equality implications 

21. There are no equality implications arising from this report.  Any member of the 
public may make suggestions for Overview and Scrutiny work.  Further detail on 
this process is included within Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

72



Summary of risk assessment 

22. There is a risk of challenge to the Council if the Constitutional requirement to 
establish and publish a Forward Plan is not met. 

Background papers 

None 

Appendices   

Appendix A – Overview and Scrutiny Committees Terms of Reference 
 

Appendix B - Current Place O&S Committee Forward Plan 
 

Appendix C – Request for consideration of an issue by Overview and Scrutiny 

Appendix D – Current Cabinet Forward Plan 

73



This page is intentionally left blank

74



BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Overview and Scrutiny is a statutory role fulfilled by Councillors who are not 

members of the Cabinet in an authority operating a Leader and Cabinet model. The 

role of the overview and scrutiny committees is to help develop policy, to carry out 

reviews of Council and other local services, and to hold decision makers to account. 

PRINCIPLES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

The Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Overview and Scrutiny function is based 

upon six principles:  

1. Contributes to sound decision making in a timely way by holding decision makers 

to account as a ‘critical friend’.  

2. A member led and owned function – seeks to continuously improve through self-

reflection and development.  

3. Enables the voice and concerns of the public to be heard and reflected in the 

Council’s decision-making process.  

4. Engages in decision making and policy development at an appropriate time to be 

able to have influence.  

5. Contributes to and reflects the vision and priorities of the Council. 

6. Agile – able to respond to changing and emerging priorities at the right time with 

flexible working methods.  

MEETINGS 

There are four Overview and Scrutiny Committees at BCP Council. Each Committee 

meets 5 times during the municipal year: 

 Corporate and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The date and time of meetings will be set by full Council and may only be changed 

by the Chairman of the relevant Committee in consultation with the Monitoring 

Officer. Members will adhere to the agreed principles of the Council’s Code of 

Conduct.  

75



Decisions shall be taken by consensus. Where it is not possible to reach consensus, 

a decision will be reached by a simple majority of those present at the meeting. 

Where there are equal votes the Chair of the meeting will have the casting vote. 

MEMBERSHIP  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees are appointed by full Council, and each has 

11 members. No member of the Cabinet may be a member of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees, or any group established by the Committees. Lead Members 

of the Cabinet may not be a member of Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee may not be a member 

of any Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

The quorum of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees shall be one third of the total 

membership (excluding voting and non-voting co-optees).  

No member may be involved in scrutinising a decision in which they been directly 

involved. If a member is unable to attend a meeting their Group may arrange for a 

substitute to attend in their place in accordance with the procedures as set out in the 

Council’s Constitution.  

Members of the public can be invited to attend and contribute to meetings as 

required, to provide insight to a matter under discussion. This may include but is not 

limited to subject experts with relevant specialist knowledge or expertise, 

representatives of stakeholder groups or service users. Members of the public will 

not have voting rights. 

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee - The Committee must 

statutorily include two church and two parent governor representatives as voting 

members (on matters related to education) in addition to Councillor members. Parent 

governor membership shall extend to a maximum period of four years and no less 

than two years. The Committee may also co-opt one representative from the 

Academy Trusts within the local authority area, to attend meetings and vote on 

matters relating to education.  

The Committee may also co-opt two representatives of The Youth Parliament and, 

although they will not be entitled to vote, will ensure that their significant c

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 May 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr C Rigby – Chairman 

Cllr R Herrett – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr J Clements, Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr J Martin, 

Cllr S McCormack, Cllr S Moore and Cllr L Northover 
 

  

 

 
1. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Julie Bagwell and Councillor Dr 
Felicity Rice. 

 
2. Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members on this occasion. 
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

In accordance with the Constitution Meeting Procedure Rules the Chairman 

of the Council presided over the meeting for this item. 

Nominations were received and seconded for Councillor David d’Orton-

Gibson and Councillor Chris Rigby. The proposers and seconders of the 
nominees addressed the Committee to give reasons as to why the 
nominees should be elected as Chair. Following a secret ballot it was: 

RESOLVED that Councillor Chris Rigby be elected Chair of the Place 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2023/24 municipal year. 

Voting: 7 in favour of Councillor Chris Rigby and 2 in favour of Councillor 
David d’Orton-Gibson 
 

4. Election of Vice-Chair  
 

The Chair of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee presided over this 
item and sought nominations for Vice-Chair. A nomination was received 
and seconded for Councillor Richard Herrett. No further nominations were 

received. 
RESOLVED that Councillor Richard Herrett be elected Vice-Chair of 

the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 

Voting: Unanimous 

 
5. Declarations of Interests  

 



– 2 – 

PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
31 May 2023 

 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
6. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
7. Public Issues  

 

This item was omitted in error from the published agenda. However it was 
confirmed that public issues could be received for this meeting. 

 
There were no public questions or petitions. 
One public statement, in relation to agenda item 7, was received from and 

read out at the meeting by Mr McKinstry, local resident: 
 

Tonight's report understates the adverse reaction to this Council's scrutiny 
reset, when it was voted through in May 2022. 'Private Eye' said it left this 
Council with one of the weakest scrutiny regimes in the country, and by 

November this particular committee was already seeking extra meetings, 
for compelling reasons: 

 The sheer size of this committee's remit; 

 Burgeoning issues, such as how the Council does its procurement / 
contracting (following Templeman House, and the Sterte Court 

cladding controversy); 
 The Local Plan, which will doubtless require a working group and the 

additional resource described in Paragraph 53. 

 
More meetings are unavoidable, frankly, if the present framework of 

scrutiny committees is to be retained. Costs would be offset via shorter 
meetings of full Council, where much of the scrutiny is being done now; and 
by development of the overview function, which would help prevent costly 

misadventures, such as another beach hut budget. 
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  
 

The Scrutiny Specialist presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book, in addition when presenting the Scrutiny 

Specialist referred to a power point presentation a copy of which is 
published on the Councils website. 
The Committee was advised that Overview and Scrutiny is a statutory 

function of all councils operating an executive model of decision making.   

In relation to this the Committee was advised that in BCP Council, O&S 

activity is carried out by four O&S committees formed of councillors and co-
opted members.   

In addition, the Committee was informed that there is a requirement to 

report on the work of O&S to Council, to ensure good visibility of the 
function and Council ownership of any improvements required. 



– 3 – 

PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
31 May 2023 

 
The Committee was advised that the annual report contains a summary of 

O&S activity undertaken over 2019-23, reflections on working practices and 
an action plan identifying strategic improvements to the O&S function. 

In relation to this the Committee was informed that all O&S Committees will 

receive the annual report for consideration, providing opportunity for 
comment prior to the supply of the final report to Council. 

In discussion Members commented on: 

 Welcoming the opportunity to reboot O&S in this new council term; 

 Recognising the importance of culture to effective O&S;  

 A desire to work more collaboratively and influence policy for the 
benefit of residents; 

 Anticipated structural changes to O&S that would see the Place O&S 
Committee give greater focus to climate, environment and 

sustainability matters.  In relation to this, the Chairman asked the 
committee to provide him with any comments that they may have on 
the future remit of the Place O&S Committee. 

RESOLVED that: - 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered and commented on 

the annual report and associated action plan. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

9. Forward Plan  
 

The Scrutiny Specialist presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Committee was asked to consider and identify work priorities for its 
next meeting pending a wider review of its Forward Plan in dedicated 

workshop. 
The Committee discussed items for the next meeting in July and highlighted 
the Planning Reform and the use of B&Bs for families as priority areas for 

the next meeting. 
In relation to this the Chair highlighted that there were still seven items on 

the future forward plan which had been identified in the previous municipal 
year, and that these items would need to be considered at the forward 
planning workshop in terms of whether they were to remain on the forward 

plan.  
In addition the Committee were requested to consider appointments to the 

Tree Strategy Working Group to re-establish the membership for the new 
municipal year. 
RESOLVED that: - 

(a) the O&S Committee considered and agreed the following 
priorities for its next meeting, for subsequent publication in a 

Forward Plan: 

 Planning Reforms 

 The use of B&Bs for families 

(b) Appointments be made to the Tree Strategy Working group to 
re-establish the membership for the new municipal year. 

Voting: Unanimous 
 



– 4 – 

PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
31 May 2023 

 
10. Future Meeting Dates  

 

The Committee noted the current schedule of Place O & S Committee 
Meetings for the 2023/24 Municipal Year as follows: 

6.00pm Wednesday 19 July 2023 
6.00pm Wednesday 11 October 2023 

6.00pm Wednesday 6 December 2023 
6.00pm Wednesday 28 February 2023 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.12 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


